
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 5 - 20) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Officer Delegated Decisions  

5a    To Implement the National Joint Council for Local 
Government Services of Pay Awards 2022/23  (Pages 21 - 30) 

5b    To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Chief Officers of Local Authorities Pay Award for 
2022-23  (Pages 31 - 34) 

5c    Implementation of the Joint Negotiating Committee 
for Chief Executives of Local Authorities Pay Award 
for 2022-23  (Pages 35 - 38) 

5d    Special Responsibility Allowance - Cllr Anna Smith, 
Deputy-Mayor fulfilling Mayoral duties while CPCA 
Mayor Dr. Nick Johnson takes leave of absence  (Pages 39 - 40) 

6    Draft Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 (Pages 41 - 62) 

7    External Auditor's Annual Report for the year ended 
31 March 2022 (Pages 63 - 84) 

8    2022/23 Statement of Accounts - Accounting 
Policies and Significant Areas of Judgement (Pages 85 - 94) 

9    Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officer (Pages 95 - 98) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

10    Leave Policy for Councillors (Pages 99 - 
106) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Carling (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 
Davey, Hauk and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Bick, S. Davies and Moore 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 21 September 2022 
 5.30  - 7.10 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Carling (Vice-Chair), Bick, Bennett, 
Moore and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Deputy Head of Service (Operations): Alex Young 
Community Funding and Voluntary Sector Manager: Julie Cornwell  
Payroll Manager: Mike Scott 
Deputy Data Protection Officer & Senior Information Governance Specialist: 
Eleanor Dent 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/26/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Davey and Hauk. Councillors Bick 
and Moore attended as Alternates. 
 
Apologies were received from Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
 
Councillor Bennett joined the committee on-line via MS Teams. She took part 
in the debate but did not vote. 

22/27/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

22/31/Civ Moore Personal: Had applied 
for grants for her 
community group 

22/28/Civ Minutes 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 July 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

22/29/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

22/30/Civ Internal Audit P
[...]
to effect 
September 2022. There were considerations of affordability for the 
City Council. 

 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0 (and 1 abstention) – unanimous of those able 
to vote) to: 

i. Recommend to Council the proposal to increase the Cambridge 
Weighting to be paid to employees and agency workers to a minimum of 
£11.00 per hour, with effect from April 2023. 

ii. Recommend to Council to delegate authority to the Head of Human 
Resources to update the weightings on each relevant pay point, subject 
to the limit of £11.00 per hour, depending upon the current hourly rate 
and the Real Living Wage supplement payable at that time. 

Page 10



Civic Affairs Civ/7 Wednesday, 21 September 2022 

 

 
 
 

7 

iii. Note the position on the National Joint Council (NJC) pay offer for 2022 
which relates to Bands 1-11 of the City Council’s pay scales, and to 
receive an update at the meeting.  

iv. Note the position on the Real Living Wage, the announcement of the 
2022/23 rate is expected on 22 September 2022. If available, to receive 
an update at the meeting. 

22/35/Civ Review of the Budget Setting Process and Wider Financial 
Governance Issues 
 
The Committee received a report from Head of Finance. 
 
The Officer’s report recommended changes to the Constitution to give effect to 
the amendments to the Council’s budget process agreed by the Executive 
Councillor for Finance, Resources and Transformation on 11 July 2022 
following Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee and Independent person (via written statement) made the 
following comments in response to the report: 

i. Welcomed cross-party work and agreement on the budget process. 
ii. Welcomed alignment of the General Fund and Housing Revenue 

Account processes. Hoped this could occur as quickly as possible, but 
understood the need for caution to ensure processes worked. 

 
The Head of Finance said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Alignment of the General Fund and Ho
[...]
e following comments in response to the report: 

i. Requested details of changes to the calendar. 
ii. Requested that committees were not held when party conferences were 

occurring. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive said he would ask the Democratic Services 
Manager to respond to Councillors’ comments. 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0 (and 1 abstention) – unanimous of those able 
to vote) to agree the meetings calendar 2023/24 (indicative). 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Civic Affairs Civ/1 Thursday, 3 November 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 3 November 2022 
 10.06  - 11.15 am 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Carling (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Davey 
and Thornburrow 
 
Also, present (virtually) Councillor Hauk  
 
Officers:  
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Deputy Head of Finance: Neil Krajewski 
Senior Accountant (Technical and Finals Accounting): Francesca Lawton 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor 
Meeting Producer: James Goddard 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young Audit Manager: Jacob McHugh 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/37/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Independent Person: Rob Bennett. 
  
Councillor Hauk joined the committee on-line via MS Teams. He took part in 
the debate but did not vote. 

22/38/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

All Cllr Davey Personal: Board member 
of Cambridge Investment 
Partnership 

22/39/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 15



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Thursday, 3 November 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

22/40/Civ Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Shared Internal Audit 
Service regarding the Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022. 
 
In response to the Members’ questions the Head of Shared Internal Audit said 
the following: 
 

i. On page
[...]
tatement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
The committee received a report introduced by the Head of Finance in 
regarding the Statement of Accounts 2021/2022. 
 
Also presenting were the Deputy Head of Finance, Senior Accountant 
(Technical and Financial Accounting) and Audit Manager from Ernst & Young 
(EY). 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Finance, the Deputy Head of 
Finance, Senior Accountant (Technical and Financial Accounting) and Audit 
Manager from Ernst & Young said the following:  
 

i. Regarding the timetable for the audit, the outstanding work in the key areas sat 

outside of the Audit and Finance teams. There were external factors they were 

waiting on, such as responses from valuers. 

ii. There had been challenges in response times, but the Council had put in measures 

to reduce response times, including the hiring of a new Deputy Head of Finance. 

iii. The Cambridge Investment Partnership (CIP) auditor had concluded their audits of 

individual components and EY have signed audited accounts. 

iv. Delays were as a result of waiting for information and responses that external parties 

are responsible for and had not been significantly affected by the work and day to 

day activities of the Cambridge City Council’s finance team. Delays in this year’s 

audit would not cause a knock-on effect for future years. The Council would be able 

to produce a draft set of accounts on time, in line with the statutory timetable. 

However, it was widely acknowledged that there were significant challenges facing 

the external audit sector. The Council would work with EY to ensure that external 

experts were aware of timetables. There is a deadline of 30 November 2022, and 

they would work with EY and external bodies to meet this deadline.  

v. In relation to future risks related to the value of pension fund assets, it was noted the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) operates on a long-term basis. Though 

Page 17



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Thursd
[...]
 cannot 

make up for inflation rates of ten plus percent, with investment interest rates being at 

approximately 3-4 percent, Officers were doing everything they could to maintain the 

value of the cash that backs up the reserves. 

 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0 – unanimous of those able  
to vote) to: 
 
i. Receive the Audit Results Report presented by EY. 
ii. Approve the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022, 

subject to any remaining amendments per recommendation iii. 
iii. Delegate to the Chair of the meeting, in consultation with the Opposition 

Spokes, to approve any amendments to the Statement of Accounts 

Page 18



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Thursday, 3 November 2022 

 

 
 
 

5 

arising from the remaining audit procedures, provided that these do not 
have a material impact on the Council’s usable reserves or result in any 
changes to the auditor’s opinion. 

iv. The Chair of the meeting being authorised to sign the Letter of 
Representation and the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2022 on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

Officer Record of Decision  
 

What decision(s) 

has been taken: 

To implement the National Joint Council for local government 
services (NJC) Pay Award for 2022-23 for employees on Bands 

1-11 and on Cambridge Live terms and conditions. 
 

Who made the 

decision:  

Head of Human Resources 

Date decision 

made:   

2 November 2022 

Matter for Decision 
/Wards affected  

Decision delegated from Civic Affairs Committee 

Reason(s) for the 

decision including 

any background 

papers considered 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 
To implement the nationally agreed pay award for staff on Bands 

1-11 following receipt of notification by circular from the National 
Joint Council for local government services (NJC) dated 1 
November 2022. The
[...]
etaries 

 
1 Basic salary should exclude other separately identified payments such as Returning Officer fees etc. 
 

Page 37

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:alacehonsec@yahoo.co.uk
https://www.lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/HRv4.1c.pdf
https://www.lgpsregs.org/employer-resources/index.php
http://www.lgpsregs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



Cambridge City Council  

Record of Officer Urgent Decision 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority - Special 

Responsibility Allowance - Cllr Anna Smith, Deputy-Mayor fulfilling Mayoral 

duties while CPCA Mayor Dr. Nick Johnson takes leave of absence.  

Decision taken: To agree the special responsibility allowance of an additional £5554 

pro rata(=approx. £1,600 for period) applied to the Combined Authority Board Member 

and Deputy-Mayor Cllr Anna Smith, whilst covering the duties of Mayor Dr. Nik 

Johnson of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority. This can be 

reviewed by Civic Affairs on 8th Feb in light of the ongoing work of Cllr A Smith in this 

role, and will be reviewed if the cover goes beyond 1 March 2023. 

Decision of: Chief Executive 

Reference: 22/OfficerUrgent/Civ/04 

Date of decision: 21 December 2022 

Matter for Decision: To agree a new special responsibility allowance for Cllr A Smith 

who is undertaking the duties of the Combined Authority Mayor whilst the Mayor Dr 

Nik Johnson is taking a period of absence due to ongoing medical treatment.  

Any alternative options considered and rejected: None 

Reason for the decision including any background papers considered: Cllr A Smith 

took on the role of Deputy Mayor of the Combined Authority on 18 November 2022.  

The Council made the decision in relation to the allowance following a 

recommendation from the Independent Remuneration Panel. It was important for the 

decision to be taken before Christmas so that Cllr Smith could plan her affairs 

accordingly. A briefing paper considered by the Panel, and 
[...]
 Act also requires the statement to define the 
lowest paid employees and the ratio to the highest earning employee.  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 
2. Recommendations 
 
The Civic Affairs Committee is asked to: 
 
2.1 Consider and recommend to Council the draft Pay Policy Statement 

2023/2024 attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 To consider and recommend to Council the pay proposals for chief 
executive, director and assistant director level pay bands following the 
2022 review of senior officer salaries and as they relate to the senior 
management review. 
 

2.3 To recommend to Council to delegate authority to the Head of Human 
Resources to update the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 following 
consideration and approval of the proposed changes to the pay bands for 
the roles of Chief Executive, Director and Assistant Director. 
 

3. Background 
 
National Pay Awards 
 
3.1 Pay awards are nationally determined in accordance with the Joint 

Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Executives, the Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers and the National Joint Council for 
Local Government Services (NJC) for staff on Bands 1-11. Pay awards 
for all groups were agreed with effect from April 2022.  The national pay 
negotiations with effect from April 2023 have not yet commenced. 

 
Senior Officer Pay Review 
 
3.2 The Council has an agreement that senior officer pay scales will be 

reviewed every three years in line with the current market median level 
pay, this includes chief executive, director and heads of service salaries. 
The review looks at the relative pay position of the Council’s pay bands 
when compared to other councils. 
 

3.3 The last review was undertaken in 2019 and the outcome reported in the 
2020 Pay Policy Statement. No changes to the pay bands were made at 
that time.  The next three year review and a separate review of the senior 
management structure and associated salary levels, were scheduled for 
2022. National pay awards have be
[...]
ng 
to future years. 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note that there are no significant changes to accounting policies 

anticipated for the 2022-23 Statement of Accounts. 
 
2.2 To note and approve the proposed critical judgements and major sources 

of estimation uncertainty in respect of the 2022-23 Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
2.3 To note the progress made in streamlining the 2021-22 accounts and to 

request further feedback from Civic Affairs Committee members on the 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



current format of the Statement of Accounts, and suggestions for 
improvement. 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Code is updated on an annual basis to reflect changes to accounting 

standards and practice. Having reviewed the 2022-23 Code, there are no 
changes which will have a significant impact on the Council’s accounting 
policies or its Statement of Accounts. 

 
3.2 The previous year’s draft accounts were published on 31 July 2022 and 

the final audited accounts were published on 30 November 2022. This 
meant that both the key statutory deadlines were met. For the 2022/23 
accounts the deadline for publishing the draft accounts is 31 May 2023. 
Local authorities are required to publish their audited accounts by 30 
September 2023.   

 
3.3 This authority made excellent progress in 2021/22 as part of an ongoing 

project to streamline the financial statements to make them more 
accessible for stakeholders and easier to compile. Meeting the revised 
deadline for publication of the draft accounts this year will be challenging 
but plans are in place to ensure the revised deadline can be achieved. 
Members of this Committee are encouraged to provide further feedback 
on the format and content of the previous year’s accounts so this can be 
considered when preparing this year’s statements.   

 
3.4 It is uncertain to what extent external audit firms will be able to achieve 

the revised deadline for completing their audits of local authority financial 
statements. The incre
[...]
il area. 

 
1.2. Electoral Commission guidance recommends the appointment of a 

Deputy ERO to carry out the functions of the ERO and be available 
to act in their absence. The Elections Act 2022 places further 
obligations on the ERO, which it would be more practical for a 
deputy to undertake. 

 
1.3. The guidance further recommends that, “Any deputies appointed 

should have the skills and knowledge required to carry out the 
functions that they have been assigned.” 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee 8 February 2023 

Report by:  

Robert Pollock, Chief Executive and Electoral Registration Officer 

Tel: 01223 457003 Email: robert.pollock@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

n/a 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



 
Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Committee delegates to the ERO the power to appoint one 
or more deputies and to revoke or vary such appointments as 
necessary. 

2.2. That the committee notes that if recommendation 2.1 is agreed, the 
ERO would be minded to appoint the Electoral Services Manager as 
Deputy ERO for Cambridge.  

3. Background 

3.1. Under Section 8(2) of the Representation of the People Act 1983, 
the Council must appoint a senior officer to the position of ERO. This 
position is responsible for maintaining and publishing the register of 
electors for the area. The Chief Executive is the appointed ERO for 
Cambridge. 

3.2. Under Section 52(2) of the Representation of the People Act 1983, 
the Council may approve the appointment of Deputy EROs to 
perform and exercise any of the duties and powers of the ERO. 

3.3. In Cambridge, the Council have delegated these powers to the Civic 
Affairs Committee. 

3.4. Unlike Returning Officers, the ERO cannot appoint a deputy 
themselves, unless the power to do so has been delegated to them. 

 
3.5. Examples of the statutory functions currently placed on the ERO that 

would, in practice, be better undertaken by a Deputy are: 

 
o Conducting a registr
[...]
y for Councillors following the 

passing of a Motion at Council on 21 October 2021 to support its 

introduction amongst other measures.  

2.  Recommendations 

 

2.1 To approve the Leave Policy for Councillors (appended).  

2.2 To agree that infant feeding by a Councillor be it breast-fed or bottle-fed 

is permitted at council meetings. 

3. Background 

 

3.1 Council unanimously approved on 21 October 2021 the following Motion: 

“This council notes the following. 

1. The community has a right to be represented by a diversity of 

councillors and residents should have a diversity of councillors for whom 

to vote. 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee  08/02/2023 

Report by:  

Gary Clift, Democratic Services Manager  

Tel: 01223 - 457011  Email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2. Analysis, by the Fawcett Society, of the 2019 Local Election results 

found that only 35% of councillors in England are women, up 1% since 

2018. Of the seats up for election in 2018, 38% went to women, up just 

3 percentage points on 2014 when these seats were last contested. 

3. Only 15% of councillors nationally are under 45 years of age. 

4. As of October 2020, 27 councils have passed the LGA Labour 

Group’s Parental Leave policy, and an additional 9 councils have their 

own parental leave policy.  

5. Cambridge does not have a formal parental leave policy for 

councillors. 

6. The role of a councillor should be open to all, regardless of  

background, and  introducing a parental leave policy and other family 

friendly policies is a step towards encouraging a wider range of people 

to become councillors, and is also a step to encourage existing 

councillors who may wish to start a family to remain as councillors; 

7. Parental leave must apply to parents regardless of their gender, 

and should cover adoption leave to support those parents who choose to 

adopt. 

8. Parent
[...]
 leave 

period of six months or more. The application should be made taking 
into account the calendar of Full Council meetings at which the 
application must be considered.  

Page 104



 
Report page no. 7 Agenda page no. 

 

 

Councillor Allowances 
 
6.1 Taking permitted leave will not trigger any change to the councillor’s 

basic or special responsibility allowances. 
 
6.2 Where a replacement is appointed to cover the period of absence that 

councillor shall receive an SRA on a pro rata basis for the period of the 
temporary appointment. 

 
6.3 Allowances cease on either resigning as a councillor or if not re-elected 

if the election is during the period of permitted leave. 
 
February 2023 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/11/2022 Civic Affairs
	Minutes


	5a To Implement the National Joint Council for Local Government Services of Pay Awards 2022/23
	LGS Pay 01Apr22

	5b To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2022-23
	Chf Officer Pay 01Apr22

	5c Implementation of the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2022-23
	Chf Exec Pay 01Apr22

	5d Special Responsibility Allowance - Cllr Anna Smith, Deputy-Mayor fulfilling Mayoral duties while CPCA Mayor Dr. Nick Johnson takes leave of absence
	6 Draft Pay Policy Statement 2023/24
	DRAFT PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24
	1. Introduction
	3. Background
	5. Implications
	a) Financial Implications
	b) Staffing Implications
	c) Equality and Poverty Implications
	d) Net Zero Carbon, Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	e)     Procurement Implications
	f) Community Safety Implications

	6. Consultation and communication considerations
	7. Background papers
	8.    Appendices
	Appendix 1- Pay Policy Statement 2023/24.
	9. Inspection of papers

	7 External Auditor's Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022
	Appendix 1 -Cambridge City Council - Auditor's Annual Report

	8 2022/23 Statement of Accounts - Accounting Policies and Significant Areas of Judgement
	9 Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officer
	10 Leave Policy for Councillors



Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 8 February 2023 
 5.32  - 6.50 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Carling (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 
Davey, Hauk and Thornburrow 
 
Also, present (virtually) Councillor Bennett 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Robert Pollock 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba  
Deputy Head of Finance: Neil Krajewski 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Head of Humas Resources: Deborah Simpson 
Electoral Services Manager: Vicky Jenner 
Committee Manager: Chris Connor  
Meeting Producer: James Goddard  
 
Others Present:  
Ernst & Young Audit Partner: Mark Hodgson 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/1/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Council’s Independent Person Rob Bennett.  

 

23/2/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
Item Councillor Interest 

23/7/Civ Cllr Davey 

Personal: Board member of 
Cambridge Investment 
Partnership 

23/3/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 21 September 2022 and 03 November 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

23/4/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/5/Civ Officer Delegated Decisions 

5a To Implement the National Joint Council for Local Government Services of 
Pay Awards 2022/23 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

5b To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local 
Authorities Pay Award for 2022-23 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

5c Implementation of the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of 
Local Authorities Pay Award for 2022-23 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

5d Special Responsibility Allowance - Cllr Anna Smith, Deputy-Mayor fulfilling 
Mayoral duties while CPCA Mayor Dr. Nick Johnson takes leave of absence 
The Members made the following comments regarding this report: 
 

i. Asked for full report about the amount of work required of the Acting Mayor. 

ii. Would like something from the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 

Authority (CPCA) explaining why they are not paying this. 

iii. Felt there should have been a contingency plan for an Acting Mayor and how they 

would be paid if the Mayor was forced to take a leave of absence, as has happened 

in this case. 

In response to statements from Members the Chief Executive Officer made the following 
comments: 
 

i. Combined Authorities were relatively new institutions. When the statutory powers 

enabled by Parliament to create them were established there was no provision to 

provide a salary for the Deputy Mayor in the event of the Mayor taking a leave of 

absence. As far as the Chief Executive was aware, this is the first instance that this 

has happened in the country.  

ii. Would like to put on record that the Council did seek advice from the Independent 

Review Panel. They reflected there was no mechanism to cover the additional 

allowance for the Deputy Mayor. The Independent Review Panel stated that would 

have preferred to be more generous but felt constrained by the Councils own 

allowances. They have spoken to Government about this. 

iii. The CPCA can only pay a renumerated salary to the elected Mayor. There is no legal 

provision to pay a salary to Anna Smith as Acting Mayor.  

iv. The Independent Review Panel did agree a pay award due to the time commitments 

of the role. The amount is based on the allowances that the City Council currently 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

provides as payment to Members who serve on the Combined Authority Board. This 

is a pro-rated amount. 

v. The Independent Renumeration Panel did not feel that they could go beyond our 

current set of allowances. 

vi. Agreed to follow up and bring back to the next Committee Meeting on 15 May 2023 if 

that was what Members would like. 

vii. They have contacted Government about this situation and the discussions would 

need to continue. 

The Committee asked to a further report at the next meeting on this matter.  

 

23/6/Civ Draft Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 
 
The committee received a report introduced by the Head of Human Resources. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Head of Human Resources said the following: 
 

i. Regarding the high cost of living in Cambridge, if hiring from lower cost of living areas 

would need attractive salaries to have people move to the area. 

ii. Cannot rely on it being Cambridge, need to have salary affordable to be able to move 

to and live in the area. 

iii. It was not about individuals; it was about salaries for the roles. 

iv. Members asked the Head of Human Resources to bring an update and further 

information to the January/February Civic Affairs scrutiny meeting in 2024. 

In response to Members’ questions the Chief Executive Officer said the following: 

 
i. The salary amounts were linked to the Senior Management Review. 

ii. These salaries were baked into the forward savings. 

iii. Council needs to consider the bottom line. 

iv. Council could consider a moving allowance. 

v. Could get more data and evidence. 

vi. Cost of living must be considered. 

vii. All pay scales, not just Senior Management, would need to be looked at. 

viii. Would not prioritise Senior Management pay only. 

Resolved (by 5 votes to 0 – unanimous of those able to vote) to: 

 
i. Consider and recommend to Council the draft Pay Policy Statement 2023/2024 

attached as Appendix 1.  



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

ii. To consider and recommend to Council the pay proposals for chief executive, 

director and assistant director level pay bands following the 2022 review of senior 

officer salaries and as they relate to the senior management review.  

iii. To recommend to Council to delegate authority to the Head of Human Resources to 

update the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 following consideration and approval of 

the proposed changes to the pay bands for the roles of Chief Executive, Director 

and Assistant Director. 

23/7/Civ External Auditor's Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 
2022 
 
The committee received a report introduced by Audit Partner from Ernst & Young (EY). 
 
A statement was read out by the Committee Manager from the Council’s Independent 
Person Rob Bennett: 
 
I would like to say well done to the finance team and the external auditors for working 
together to deliver the audit completion ahead of 30 November 22. 
 
The conclusions in the auditor's annual report are all positive and reflect very well on the 
work of councillors and officers. 
 
 
 
Resolved to note (by 5 votes to 0 – unanimous of those able to vote) to: 

 
i. The contents of the Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 

23/8/Civ 2022/23 Statement of Accounts - Accounting Policies and 
Significant Areas of Judgement 
 
The committee received a report introduced by the Deputy Head of Finance: 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Deputy Head of Finance said the following: 

 
i. Buildings where there was significant work required to bring them up to what would 

be required by legislation, would have an impact regarding the valuation of those 
assets as those costs have not been built into the valuation. 
 
 
 
A statement was read out by the Committee Manager from the Council’s 
Independent Person Rob Bennett:  



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
This is a very clear report. The area that I would keep under closest review is that the value 
of investment properties given the uncertain economic climate that we are in. 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0 – unanimous of those able to vote) to: 

 

i. To note that there are no significant changes to accounting policies anticipated for 

the 2022-23 Statement of Accounts. 

ii. To note and approve the proposed critical judgements and major sources of 

estimation uncertainty in respect of the 2022-23 Statement of Accounts. 

iii. To note the progress made in streamlining the 2021-22 accounts and to request 

further feedback from Civic Affairs Committee members on the current format of 

the Statement of Accounts, and suggestions for improvement. 

23/9/Civ Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officer 
 
The committee received a report introduced by the Electoral Services Manager. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Electoral Services Manager said the following: 

 
i. There was no renumeration for the appointment of a Deputy Registration Officer from 

the Government. The Chief Executive Officer added that there had been some New 

Burdens funding for these changes, however we will not know if this is enough until 

we have gone through a cycle. 

ii. Regarding 2.1 of the recommendation, the sentence “one or more” means that the 

Electoral Registration officer can appoint a deputy if the Electoral Services Manager 

became unavailable or if there were other provisions that were to come in after the 

elections act meaning that one would not be enough 

iii. The Chief Executive Officer acting as Returning Officer stated that he already had 

the delegated authority to appoint Deputy Returning Officers. However, the power to 

appoint a Deputy Registration Officer lies with this Committee. 

Resolved (by 5 votes to 0 – unanimous of those able to vote) to: 
 

i. Delegate to the ERO the power to appoint one or more deputies and to revoke or 

vary such appointments as necessary.  

ii. Note that if recommendation 2.1 is agreed, the ERO would be minded to appoint the 

Electoral Services Manager as Deputy ERO for Cambridge. 

23/10/Civ Leave Policy for Councillors 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 

 
 
 

6 

The committee received a report introduced by the Democratic Services Manager. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Democratic Services Manager said the following: 

 
i. “Caring needs” was not limited to only children but anyone who would be in need of 

care. 

ii. The pro-rata special responsibility allowance (SRA) was for a Councillor who steps 

into for example an Executive Councillors role during the time the Councillor on 

leave is away. The Councillor who has had to take leave will still receive their 

SRA while they are on leave. The SRA does not cover councillor work covered by 

the basic allowance eg. ward work.  

iii. There had been continuous discussions with Central Government about embracing 

advantages of online voting and ways of working that were in effect during 

COVID.  

iv. Group Leaders, and their delegated representatives have been involved in the 

drafting of this report.  

A written statement from Councillor Porrer in support of the report was read out by the 
Committee Manager. 
 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0 – unanimous of those able to vote) to: 

 

i. Approve the Leave Policy for Councillors (appended).  

ii. Infant feeding by a Councillor be it breast-fed or bottle-fed is permitted at council 

meetings. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


